### CITY OF ONTARIO

Citywide Fee Schedule as of October 15, 2024



# City of Ontario Citywide Fee Schedule as of October 15, 2024 Table of Contents

Section	Page
Prior Resolutions and Ordinances Adjusting Fees	2
I. Miscellaneous Charges	
Section 1. Citywide & Miscellaneous Charges	3
II. Community Life & Culture	
Section 1. Library Fees & Fines	4
Section 2. Recreation Fees	5
Section 3. Museum, Arts, & Culture Fees	10
Section 4. Housing Fees	11
III. Community Development	
Section 1. Building Fees	12
Section 2. Engineering Fees	17
Section 3. Planning Fees	19
Section 4. Community Improvement Fees	21
Section 5. Administrative Citations	23
IV. Information Technology	
Section 1. Information Technology Fees	24
V. Ontario Fire Department	
Section 1. Fire Prevention Fees	25
Section 2. American Heart Association Training Courses	28
VI. Ontario Police Department	
Section 1. Police Fees	29
Section 2. Towing Fees & Third Party Tow Charges	31
Section 3. Pedestrian & Parking Citations	32
VII. Ontario Municipal Utilities Company	
Section 1. Recycled Water Fees	33
VIII. Management Services	
Section 1. Broadband Services	34

#### **Prior Resolutions and Ordinances Adjusting Fees**

Reference	Reference Name	Effective Date
Resolution No. 2004-065	Fee Schedule	9/1/2004
Resolution No. 2005-115	Mills Act Application Fees	11/16/2005
Resolution No. 2008-020	Establishing Tow Rates and Vehicle Storage Fees for Nonconsensual Vehicle Tows	4/1/2008
Resolution No. 2008-046	Systematic Inspection Program Fee	7/17/2008
Resolution No. 2009-069	Establishing the Administrative Fee for Nonconsensual Vehicle Tows	9/1/2009
Resolution No. 2011-064	Fine and Penalty Amounts for Administrative Citations	11/1/2011
Resolution No. 2012-010	Tow Rates and Vehicle Storage Fees for Nonconsensual Vehicle Tows	2/7/2012
Resolution No. 2012-073	Establishing and Amending Fees to Reimburse City for Abatement of Nuisance Conditions	9/4/2012
Resolution No. 2020-009	Update and Modify Citywide Fee Schedule	2/20/2020 and 3/21/2020
Ordinance No. 3156	Establishment of the Development Impact Fee ("DIF") Deferral Program	2/18/2020
Resolution No. 2020-083	Citywide Fee Schedule Amendment	7/23/2020 and 8/25/2020
Resolution No. 2021-019	Removal of Annual Alarm Permit Renewal Fee from Citywide Fee Schedule	2/16/2021
Resolution No. 2021-062	Citywide Fee Schedule Update	7/21/2021 and 8/21/2021
Resolution No. 2022-044	Citywide Fee Schedule Amendment	7/1/2022
Resolution No. 2023-032	Temporary Reduction in Certain Building Permit Fees	5/3/2023
Resolution No. 2023-043	Citywide Fee Schedule	7/1/2023
Ordinance No. 3253	Reduction of DIF Deferral Agreement Fee	8/17/2023
Resolution No. 2023-157	Short-Term Rental Permit Application Fee	11/21/2023
Resolution No. 2023-032	Expiration of Temporary Reduction in Certain Building Permit Fees	7/1/2024
Resolution No. 2024-047	Updates to the Citywide Fee Schedule	7/1/2024, 7/17/2024 and 8/16/2024
Resolution No. 2024-178	Adopting Fees for Use of the OntarioNet Fiber Optic Network	10/15/2024

#### I. Miscellaneous Charges

Section 1. Citywide & Miscellaneous Charges

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Printing/Copies (B&W)	Per Page	\$0.15	7/1/2023	
	Printing/Copies (Color)	Per Page	\$0.25	7/1/2023	
3	Fair Political Practices Copies (State Regulated Fee)	Per Page	\$0.10	7/1/2023	
4	Copies of CD's	Each	\$10.00	7/1/2023	
	Copies of DVD's	Each	\$15.00	7/1/2023	
6	Maps: City, Site Plans, Zoning Maps (B&W)	Each	\$4.00	7/1/2023	
7	Maps: City, Site Plans, Zoning Maps (Color)	Each	\$17.00		
8	Copies of Tract Maps	Each	\$1.50	7/1/2023	
9	Special Event Application Fee	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
10	Subpoena for Records: (staff time for providing documentation and supplemental materials )	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	
11	Subpoena Witness Fee Deposit: Collected from Defense at time of request. (State Fee)	Each Day	\$275.00	7/1/2023	Gov't Code, Section 68097.2
12	Passport Photo	Each	\$15.00	7/1/2023	
13	Passport Processing	Each	\$35.00	7/1/2023	
14	Credit Card Transaction fee (pass through) for non-utility payments	Each Credit/Debit Card Transaction	2.90%	7/1/2023	
15	Credit Card Service Fee - Payment Stopped By User	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-2.08
16	Returned Checks Service Fee	Each	\$25.00		OMC Sec. 1-2.08
17	Sidewalk Vendor Permit (Includes First Lanyard)	Each	\$60.00	7/1/2023	
18	Lanyard for Sidewalk Vendors	Each	\$10.00	7/1/2023	
	Late Charge Fee on Delinquent Accounts Receivable	Percent of Amount Due	0.10%	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-2.07
	Late Charge Penalty (in addition to Late Charge Fee)	Per month on all obligations older than 30 days	0.50%	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-2.07
	Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)	Per Book	\$30.00	7/1/2023	
22	Adopted Budget Book	Per Book	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
23	Notary Fees	Per Signature	\$15.00	7/1/2023	Gov't Code, Section 8202.5 & 8211
	Dog License - Altered (pass through)	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
	Dog License - Unaltered (pass through)	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	
	Dog License - Penalty (pass through)	Each	\$60.00	7/1/2023	
	Dog License - Altered : Senior Citizen (pass through)	Each	\$5.00	7/1/2023	City contracts with IVHS for dog licensing
28	Dog License - Unaltered : Senior Citizen (pass through)	Each	\$55.00	7/1/2023	services. For any questions, please contact
	Dog License - Penalty : Senior Citizen (pass through)	Each	\$35.00	7/1/2023	(909) 623-9777.
	Dog License - Inpound Fee 1st Offense (pass through)	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
	Dog License - Inpound Fee 2nd Offense (pass through)	Each	\$50.00		
	Dog License - Inpound Fee 3rd Offense (pass through)	Each	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
	Film Permit	Each	\$246.00	7/1/2023	
	Publication Fee: 1/2 Page Notice of Public Hearing	Each	\$678.00	7/1/2023	
	Publication Fee: 1 Page Notice of Public Hearing	Each	\$1,289.00	7/1/2023	
	Outgoing Wire/ACH Fee	Each	\$88.00	7/1/2023	
37	Short-Term Rental Permit Fee	Each	\$456.00	11/21/2023	

#### **II. Community Life & Culture**

Section 1. Library Fees & Fines

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference			
	Library Fees							
1	Library Card	Per Card	No Charge	7/1/2023				
2	Interlibrary Loans	Per Item	\$2.00	7/1/2023				
3	Photo Collection Scanned Copy	Per Page	\$5.00	7/1/2023				
4	Ovitt Family Community Library Meeting Room Reservation (Resident)	Per Hour	\$60.00	7/1/2023				
5	Ovitt Family Community Library Meeting Room Reservation (Non-Resident)	Per Hour	\$90.00	7/1/2023				
6	DVDs or Blu-Rays (Movie)	Each Item (2-day rental)	\$1.00	7/1/2023				
7	DVDs or Blu-Rays (Television or Instructional)	Each Item (1-week rental)	No Charge	7/1/2023				
	Library Fines (Damaged, Lost, or Stolen Materials)							
8	Damaged Book Cover	Each	\$4.00	7/1/2023				
9	Damaged Plastic Book Cover	Each	\$2.00	7/1/2023				
10	Damaged Bar Code	Each	\$1.00	7/1/2023				
11	Damaged RFID Tag	Each	\$1.00	7/1/2023				
12	Pages Cut/Torn	Each Item	Full Cost of Item + \$5.00	7/1/2023				
13	Lost or Stolen Library Cards	Each	\$1.00	7/1/2023				
14	Lost or Stolen Items	Each	Full Cost of Item + \$5.00	7/1/2023				
15	Damage Beyond Repair	Each	Full Cost of Item + \$5.00	7/1/2023				
16	Blu-Ray/DVD Storage Case (Holds 1-2)	Each	\$3.00	7/1/2023				
17	Books CD/Multi Media Storage Case	Each	\$5.00	7/1/2023				
	Music CD Case (Holds 1-2)	Each	\$1.50	7/1/2023				
19	Liner Notes/Libretto	Each	\$5.00	7/1/2023				
20	Replacement CD (Books on CD)	Each	\$9.00	7/1/2023				
21	Kit Bag	Each	\$0.50	7/1/2023				
	Library Fines (Overdue Materials, fines are assessed from the first day past due)							
22	Overdue Material above \$25 in value: Material Recovery Fee Charged for Delinquencies After 14 days	Per Library Card Account	\$9.00	7/1/2023				
23	Audiobooks, Media Kits (CD and MP3s), Books, CDs, CD-ROMs, Magazines, and Library of Things	Each Item/Per Day (\$5.00 Max.)	\$0.15	7/1/2024				
24	DVDs or Blu-Rays	Each Item/Per Day (\$10.00 Max.)	\$1.00	7/1/2023				

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 3. Recreation Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective	Reference
				Date	
	Picnic Shelter Rentals				
1	Small	Per Day - Resident	\$40.00	7/17/2024	
2	Small	Per Day - Non-Resident	\$50.00		
3	Large	Per Day - Resident	\$65.00		
4	Large	Per Day - Non-Resident		7/17/2024	
5	Electricity	Per Rental		7/17/2024	
	Lioutiney	1 of Roman	ψ10.00	771172021	I
	R. Jack Mercer Community Bandstand				
6	Band Stand	Per Hour - Resident	\$100.00	7/1/2023	
7	Band Stand	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$150.00		
8	Electricity	Per Rental	\$10.00	7/1/2023	
	Fields/Courts				
9	Soccer, Softball, Baseball, & Football Fields	Per Hour - Resident (2 Hr. Min.)	\$15.00	7/1/2023	
10	Soccer, Softball, Baseball, & Football Fields	Per Hour - Non-Resident (2 Hr. Min.)	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
11	Deposit (Sports fields)	Per Rental	\$100.00	7/1/2023	
12	Jay Littleton Ball Park	Per Hour - Resident (4 Hr. Min.)	\$45.00	7/1/2023	
13	Deposit (Jay Littleton)	Per Rental - Resident	\$200.00	7/1/2023	
14	Jay Littleton Ball Park	Per Hour - Non-Resident (4 Hr. Min.)	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
15	Deposit (Jay Littleton)	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$250.00		
16	Concession Stand	Per Rental - Resident	\$85.00	7/1/2023	
17	Concession Stand	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$135.00	7/1/2023	
18	Field Prep	Each	Based on Contractor	7/1/2023	
19	Base Rental	Per Rental - Resident	\$20.00	7/1/2023	
20	Base Rental	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$40.00	7/1/2023	
21	Scoreboard/PA System	Per Rental - Resident	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
22	Scoreboard/PA System	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
23	Staffing	Per Person, Per Hour	\$25.00		
24	Field Lights	Per Hour - Resident (2 Hr. Min.)	\$22.00	7/1/2023	
25	Field Lights	Per Hour - Non-Resident (2 Hr. Min.)	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
26	Field Cancellation Fee (120 days or more prior to rental date)	% of Fee	25.00%	7/17/2024	
27	Field Cancellation Fee (119 days or less prior to rental date)	% of Fee	50.00%	7/17/2024	

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 3. Recreation Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference	
	Sports					
28	Adult Sports League - Basketball	Per Team - Resident	\$250.00	7/1/2024		
29	Adult Sports League - Basketball	Per Team - Non-Resident	\$275.00	7/1/2024		
30	Adult Sports League - Volleyball	Per Team - Resident	\$140.00	7/17/2024		
31	Adult Sports League - Volleyball	Per Team - Non-Resident	\$175.00	7/17/2024		
32	Adult Sport League - Additional Sports	Per Player - Resident	\$25.00			
33	Adult Sport League - Additional Sports	Per Player - Non-Resident	\$30.00			
34	Adult Sports Tournaments	Per Team - Resident	\$30.00 - \$200.00	7/17/2024		
35	Adult Sports Tournaments	Per Team - Non-Resident	\$55.00 - \$225.00	7/17/2024		
36	Adult Sports League & Tournaments - Early Bird Discount	Per Team/Per Season	15.00%			
37	Forfeit Bond	Per Team / Per Season	\$40.00			
38	Youth Sports	Per Participant - Resident	\$50.00			
39	Youth Sports	Per Participant - Non-Resident	\$65.00			
40	Sibling Discount	Each Additional Child	(\$2.00)			
41	Open Gym	Each - Resident	No Charge	7/1/2024		
42	Open Gym	Each - Non-Resident	\$5.00	7/17/2024		
43	Ontario Soccer Park Field 1 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$35.00	7/1/2023		
44	Field 1 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$45.00			
	Field 2 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$85.00			
	Field 2 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$115.00			
	Field 2 - Half	Per Hour - Resident	\$42.50			
	Field 2 - Half	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$57.50			
	Field 3 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$85.00			
50	Field 3 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$115.00			
51	Field 3 - Half	Per Hour - Resident	\$42.50			
52	Field 3 - Half	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$57.50	7/1/2023		
53	Field 4 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$85.00			
	Field 4 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$115.00			
	Field 4 - Half	Per Hour - Resident	\$42.50			
	Field 4 - Half	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$57.50			
	Field 5 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00			
58	Field 5 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00			
	Field 6 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00			
	Field 6 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00			
	Field 7 - Full	Per Hour - Resident	\$35.00			
	Field 7 - Full	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$45.00			
	Concessions - Full day	Per Day	\$350.00			
64	Concessions - Half day	Per Half Day	\$175.00			
65	Concessions - Hourly	Per Hour	\$30.00	7/1/2023		

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 3. Recreation Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
66	Facility / Security Deposit (Refundable)	Per Field	\$350.00 / \$50.00	7/1/2023	
67	Concession Rental Deposit (Refundable)	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	
68	Processing Fee (Non-Refundable)	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
69	Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 120 days or more prior to rental date)	Percent of Field/Facility	25.00%	7/1/2024	
70	Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 119 days or less prior to rental date)	Percent of Field/Facility	50.00%	7/17/2024	
71	Vendor Permit Deposit (Refundable)	Each	\$40.00	7/1/2023	

**Community Center Rentals** 

72	Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS)	Per Hour - Resident	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
73	Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$95.00	7/17/2024	
74	Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Per Hour - Resident	\$80.00	7/17/2024	
75	Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$110.00	7/17/2024	
76	Kitchen Usage incl. in MPR rental	Per Rental	No Charge	7/1/2023	
77	Meeting Room	Per Hour - Resident	\$55.00	7/17/2024	
78	Meeting Room	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$75.00	7/17/2024	
79	Security Deposit Per Room	Per Hour - Resident	\$200.00	7/1/2023	
80	Security Deposit Per Room	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$250.00	7/1/2023	
81	Patio / Courtyard	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
82	Patio / Courtyard	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00	7/1/2023	
83	Change / Withdrawal participant fee if done by City Staff	Per Transaction	\$5.00	7/1/2023	
84	Staffing	Per Person, Per Hour	\$25.00	7/17/2024	
85	Processing Fee (Non-Refundable)	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
86	Cancellation Fee	Percent of Fee	25.00%	7/1/2023	
87	Custodial Fee	Per Person, Per Hour	\$25.00	7/17/2024	

Gymnasium

88	DA or 1/2 of WW	Per Hour - Resident	\$65.00	7/1/2023	
89	DA or 1/2 of WW	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$95.00	7/1/2023	
90	All of WW	Per Hour - Resident	\$105.00	7/1/2023	
91	All of WW	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$135.00	7/1/2023	
92	Scoreboard / PA System	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
93	Scoreboard / PA System	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00	7/1/2023	
94	Volleyball Equipment	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
95	Volleyball Equipment	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00	7/1/2023	

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 3. Recreation Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Community Center Programs				
96	Day Camp	Per Week - Resident	\$130.00	7/17/2024	
97	Day Camp	Per Week - Non-Resident	\$195.00	7/17/2024	
98	Tot Camp	Per Session - Resident	\$85.00	7/17/2024	
99	Tot Camp	Per Session - Non-Resident	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
100	Youth Camp	Per Week - Resident	\$70.00	7/17/2024	
101	Youth Camp	Per Week - Non-Resident	\$135.00	7/17/2024	
102	Sibling Discount	Each Additional Child	(\$2.00)	7/1/2023	
103	Excursion/Trips	Per Person	\$5.00 - \$150.00	7/1/2023	
104	Center Activities	Per Person	\$1.00 - \$50.00	7/1/2023	
105	Senior Dance	Per Person	\$1.00 - \$50.00	7/1/2023	
106	Youth/Teens/Adult/Senior Events	Per Person	\$5.00 - \$150.00	7/1/2024	
107	Contract Classes & Miscellaneous Community Tiny Tots (2 days a week)	Per Session - Resident	\$140.00	7/1/2023	
108	Tiny Tots (2 days a week)	Per Session - Non-Resident	\$160.00	7/1/2023	
109	Tiny Tots (3 days a week)	Per Session - Resident	\$210.00	7/1/2023	
110	Tiny Tots (3 days a week)	Per Session - Non-Resident	\$240.00	7/1/2023	
111	Sibling Discount	Each Additional Child	(\$2.00)	7/1/2023	
112	Recreation Classes	Each Class - Resident	% of gross revenes to cover facilities, registration, advertising and program coordination	7/1/2023	
113	Recreation Classes	Each Class - Non-Resident	Resident Fee + additional 25% not to exceed \$10.00, rounded to the nearest dollar	7/1/2023	
114	Special Events	Per Person	\$0.00 - \$300.00	7/1/2023	
115	All other activities/events/excursions	Per Person - Resident	\$4.00 - \$30.00	7/1/2023	
116	All other activities/events/excursions	Per Person - Non-Resident	Resident Fee + \$2.00	7/1/2023	

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 3. Recreation Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference	
	Aquatics					
117	Swim lessons	Per Person - Resident	\$40.00	7/1/2023		
118	Swim lessons	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$55.00	7/1/2023		
119	Private Swim Lessons	Per-person/Resident	\$110.00	7/17/2024		
120	Private Swim Lessons	Per-person/Non-Resident	\$125.00	7/17/2024		
121	All Aquarobics	Per Person - Resident	\$40.00	7/1/2023		
122	All Aquarobics	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$55.00	7/1/2023		
123	Jr. Lifegaurd	Per Person - Resident	\$70.00	7/1/2023		
124	Jr. Lifegaurd	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$85.00	7/1/2023		
125	Lifegaurd Training Classes	Per Person - Resident	\$150.00	7/1/2023		
126	Lifegaurd Training Classes	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$160.00	7/1/2023		
127	Water Safety Instructor Class	Per Person - Resident	\$200.00	7/1/2023		
128	Water Safety Instructor Class	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$210.00	7/1/2023		
129	Aquatic Sports	Per Person / Per Season - Resident	\$40.00 - \$60.00	7/1/2023		
130	Aquatic Sports	Per Person / Per Season - Non-Resident	\$55.00 - \$75.00	7/1/2023		
131	Sibling Discount	Each Additional Child	(\$2.00)	7/1/2023		
132	Recreation Swim	Per Hour	No Charge	7/1/2023		
133	Semi-Private	Per Person - Resident	\$75.00	7/1/2023		
134	Semi-Private	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$90.00	7/1/2023		
135	Swim Pass	Per Person - Resident	\$20.00	7/1/2023		
136	Swim Pass	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$35.00	7/1/2023		
137	Pool Rental (WW,Mun)	Per Rental - Resident	\$225.00	7/1/2024		
138	Pool Rental (WW,Mun)	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$300.00	7/1/2024		
139	Pool Rental (DAQ)	Per Rental - Resident	\$150.00	7/1/2024		
140	Pool Rental (DAQ)	Per Rental - Non-Resident	\$225.00	7/1/2024		
141	Pool Rental Additional Hours (WW,Mun)	Per Hour - Resident	\$75.00	7/1/2024		
142	Pool Rental Additional Hours (WW,Mun)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$100.00	7/1/2024		
143	Pool Rental Additional Hours (DAQ)	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00	7/1/2024		
144	Pool Rental Additional Hours (DAQ)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$75.00	7/1/2024		
	Whispering Lakes Golf Course: Third-Party Fe	ees				
145	18 Hole - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$29.50	7/1/2024		
146	18 Hole - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$34.00	7/1/2024		
147	9 Hole - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$17.00	7/1/2024		
148	9 Hole - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$20.00	7/1/2024		
149	Twilight - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$20.50	7/1/2024		
150	Twilight - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$25.50	7/1/2024		
151	Rate Discount for Ontario and Upland Residents and Non- Local Seniors 55 +	% Discount of Rate	15.00%	7/1/2024		
152	Rate Discount for Ontario and Upland Seniors 55 +	% Discount of Rate	25.00%	7/1/2024		
153	Cart Fee	Per Person	\$14.00	7/1/2024		

#### **II. Community Life & Culture**

Section 4. Museum, Arts, & Culture Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Great Adventure Children's Camp	Per Participant	\$60.00	7/1/2023	
2	Ontario Arts & Culture Awards	Per Participant	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
3	Ontario Festival of the Arts	Per Participant	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
4	Miscellaneous Artist Application Fees	Per Participant	\$25.00 - \$50.00	7/1/2023	
5	Materials Fee	Each	\$5.00 - \$10.00	7/1/2023	
6	Public Art - New Industrial/Commercial Development	Each	\$10,000.00	7/1/2023	
7	Public Art - Tenant Improvement Industrial/Commercial Development	Each	\$5,000.00	7/1/2023	

### II. Community Life & Culture Section 5. Housing Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Base Affordable Housing Monitoring Fee <sup>A</sup>	Base	\$747.00	7/1/2023	
2	Per Unit Affordable Housing Monitoring Fee <sup>A</sup>	Per unit	\$107.00	7/1/2023	
3	Loan Payoff Process Fee - without equity share <sup>B</sup>	Each	\$251.00	7/1/2023	
4	Loan Payoff Process Fee - with equity share <sup>B</sup>	Each	\$400.00	7/1/2023	
5	Preparation of Full Reconveyance <sup>B</sup>	Each	\$248.00	7/1/2023	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>A</sup> Does not apply to bond-funded projects

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>B</sup> Loan Payoff and Reconveyance fees may be waived if individuals are under financial hardship.

#### **III. Community Development**

Section 1. Building Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Building Plan Check Fees				
1	Building Plan Check Fee	% of Permit	80.00%	7/1/2023	
2	Building Plan Check for track housing or duplicate building	% of Permit	40.00%	7/1/2023	
3	Expedited Plan Check Program (Less than \$1 million)	Original Plan Check Fee Plus Additional Percent	50.00%	7/1/2023	
4	Expedited Plan Check Program (Between \$1 and \$5 million)	Original Plan Check Fee Plus Additional Percent	40.00%	7/1/2023	
5	Expedited Plan Check Program (Between \$5 and \$10 million)	Original Plan Check Fee Plus Additional Percent	30.00%	7/1/2023	
6	Expedited Plan Check Program (Between \$10 and \$20 million)	Original Plan Check Fee Plus Additional Percent	20.00%	7/1/2023	
7	Expedited Plan Check Program (Greater than \$20 million)	Original Plan Check Fee Plus Additional Percent	10.00%	7/1/2023	
	Building Permit Fees				
8	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$1-\$500)	Valuation: \$1 to \$500	\$23.50	7/1/2023	
9	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$501-\$2000)	Valuation: \$501 to \$2,000	\$23.50	7/1/2023	
10	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$100, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$2,000)	Each additional \$100, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$2,000	\$3.05	7/1/2023	
11	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$2,001-\$25,000)	Valuation: \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$69.25	7/1/2023	
12	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$25,000)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$25,000	\$14.00	7/1/2023	
13	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$25,001-\$50,000)	Valuation: \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$391.25	7/1/2023	
14	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$50,000)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$50,000	\$10.10	7/1/2023	
15	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$50,001-\$100,000)	Valuation: \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$643.75	7/1/2023	
16	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$100,000)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$100,000	\$7.00	7/1/2023	
17	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$100,001-\$500,000)	Valuation: \$100,001 to \$500,000	\$993.75	7/1/2023	
18	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$500,000)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$500,000	\$5.60	7/1/2023	
19	Building Permit - Base Fee (\$500,001-\$1,000,000)	Valuation: \$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$3,233.75	7/1/2023	
20	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$1,000,000)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof, up to and including \$1,000,000	\$4.75	7/1/2023	
21	Building Permit - Base Fee (Greater than \$1,000,001)	Valuation: \$1,000,001 and up	\$5,608.75	7/1/2023	
22	Building Permit Fee (Each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, greater than \$1,000,001)	Each additional \$1,000, or fraction thereof	\$3.65	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 1. Building Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference					
-	Miscellaneous Standard Building Permits									
23	Kitchen Remodel (non-structural)	Each	\$258.00	7/1/2023						
24	Bathroom Remodel	Each	\$129.00	7/1/2023						
25	Demolition - Entire Structure	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
26	Patio Covers - Solid	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
27	Patio Covers - Lattice	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
28	Patio Covers - Enclosures	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
29	Pole Bases	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
30	Roofing	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
31	Storage Sheds	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
32	Stucco	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
33	Swimming Pools/Spas	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
34	Tenant Improvements - With Ceiling	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
35	Tenant Improvements - Without Ceiling	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
36 37	Trash Enclosures - Single Trash Enclosures - Double	Valuation Valuation	Varies Varies	7/1/2023 7/1/2023						
	Walls - Retaining	Valuation Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
38	Walls - Screen Garden	Valuation Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
39 40	Walls - Tilt-Up Screen Walls	Valuation Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
41	Window Changeout	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023						
41	Willdow Changeout	valuation	Valles	1/1/2023						
	Electrical Permit Fees									
42	Electrical Permit Issuance Fee	Each	\$41.00	7/1/2023						
43	Electrical Permit - Temporary Power Service Pedestal	Each	\$86.00	7/1/2023						
44	Electrical Permit - Temporary Power Service Distribution system	Each	\$43.00	7/1/2023						
45	Electrical Permit - outlet/switch/fixture	First 20 fixtures	\$129.00	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.					
46	Electrical Permit - Additional Fixtures	Each	\$2.90	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.					
47	Electrical Permit - Power Apparatus -up to and including 1	Each HP, kW, kVA or kVAR	\$143.00	7/1/2023						
48	Electrical Permit - Power Apparatus - over 1 to 10	Each HP, kW, kVA or kVAR	\$158.00	7/1/2023						
49	Electrical Permit - Power Apparatus - over 10 to 50	Each HP, kW, kVA or kVAR	\$172.00							
50	Electrical Permit - Power Apparatus - over 50 to 100	Each HP, kW, kVA or kVAR	\$258.00	7/1/2023						
51	Electrical Permit - Power Apparatus - over 100	Each HP, kW, kVA or kVAR	\$345.00	7/1/2023						
52	Electrical Permit - Services -for services of 600 volts or less and not over 200 amperes in rating	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2023						
53	Electrical Permit Fee - Services -for services of 600 volts or less and over 200 amperes to 1,000 amperes in rating	Each	\$258.00	7/1/2023						
54	Electrical Permit Fee - Services -for services over 600 volts or over 1,000 amperes in rating	Each	\$431.00	7/1/2023						
55	Electrical Permit Fee - Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits and Conductors	Each	\$143.00	7/1/2023						
56	Electrical Permit Fee- Subpanel	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2023						

### III. Community Development Section 1. Building Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
57	Electrical Permit Fee - Signs	Each	\$86.00	7/1/2023	
58	Electrical Permit Fee - Private Swimming Pools	Each Pool or Spa	\$129.00	7/1/2023	
	Electrical Permit Fee - Other Inspections and Fees, inspections outside of normal business hours	Per Hour (3 Hr. Min.)	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
60	Electrical Permit Fee - Inspections	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
61	Electrical Permit Fee - Reinspection Fees	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
62	Electrical Permit Fee - Additional Plan Review	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
63	New Construction Trades - Electrical: Residential	Per Square Foot	\$0.1079	7/1/2023	
64	New Construction Trades - Electrical: Commercial	Per Square Foot	\$0.12	7/1/2023	
65	New Construction Trades - Electrical: Industrial / warehouse (0-50,000 sf)	Per Square Foot	\$0.012	7/1/2023	
66	New Construction Trades - Electrical : Industrial / warehouse (>50,000 sf)	Per Square Foot	\$0.0038	7/1/2023	

#### **Mechanical Permit Fees**

67	Mechanical Permit Issuance Fee	Each	\$41.00	7/1/2023	
68	Mechanical Permit Fee (includes issuance fee) - Furnaces, Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems -under 3 HP (10.6kW) or to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3kW)	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
69	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee) - Furnaces, Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems-over 3 HP (10.6kW) to and including 15 HP (52.7kW), or over 100,000 Btu (29.3kW) to and including 500,000 Btu/h (146.6kW)	Each	\$215.00	7/1/2023	
70	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee) - Furnaces, Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems -over 15 HP (52.7 kW) to and including 30 HP (105.5 kW), over 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW)	Each	\$258.00	7/1/2023	
71	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Furnaces, Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems -over 30 HP (105.5 kW) to and including 50 HP (176 kW), or over 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 kW)	Each	\$345.00	7/1/2023	
72	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Furnaces, Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems -over 50 HP (176 kW) or over 1,7500,000 Btu/h (512.9kW)	Each	\$517.00	7/1/2023	
73	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Evaporative Coolers	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2023	
74	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Ventilation and Exhaust -each fan connected to single duct	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
75	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Ventilation and Exhaust- each which is not a portion of any heating or a/c system authorized by a permit	Each	\$172.00	7/1/2023	
76	Mechanical Permit Fees (includes issuance fee)- Ventilation and Exhaust -each hood served by mechanical exhaust	Each	\$345.00	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 1. Building Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
77	Mechanical Permit Fees - Process Piping	Valuation	Varies	7/1/2023	
78	Mechanical Permit Fees - Wall Heater	Each	\$43.00	7/1/2023	
79	Mechanical Permit Fees - Miscellaneous (one inspection)	Each	\$86.00	7/1/2023	
80	Mechanical Permit Fees - Inspection outside of normal business hours	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
81	Mechanical Permit Fees - Reinspection Fees	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
82	Mechanical Permit Fees - No Fee Specifically Indicated	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
83	Mechanical Permit Fees - Additional Plan Review	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
84	New Construction Trades - Mechanical: Residential	Per Square Foot	\$0.0647	7/1/2023	
85	New Construction Trades - Mechanical : Commercial	Per Square Foot	\$0.0647	7/1/2023	

#### **Plumbing Permit Fees**

86	Permit issuance fee	Each	\$41.00	7/1/2023	
87	Plumbing Permit Fees - First 15 Fixtures and Vents (new & alterations)	First 15 Fixtures/Vents	\$172.50	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
88	Plumbing Permit Fees - Each Additional Fixture and Vent	Each	\$10.78	7/1/2023	
89	Plumbing Permit Fees - Sewers	Each	\$172.50	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
90	Plumbing Permit Fees - Sewage disposal system	Each	\$431.50	7/1/2023	
91	Plumbing Permit Fees -Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor	Each	\$172.50	7/1/2023	
92	Plumbing Permit Fees - Water Piping First 20 outlets	First 20 Outlets	\$129.00	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
93	Plumbing Permit Fees - Water Piping Each Additional Outlet	Each Outlet	\$5.23	7/1/2023	
94	Plumbing Permit Fees - Water heater including vent	Each	\$12.92	7/1/2023	
95	Plumbing Permit Fees - Gas Piping Systems First 5 Outlets	First 5 Outlets	\$129.50	7/1/2024	Resolution No. 2023-032, Effective 5/3/2023, expiring 6/30/2024.
96	Plumbing Permit Fees - Gas Piping Systems Each Additional	Each Addt'l Outlet	\$6.77	7/1/2023	
97	Plumbing Permit Fees - Lawn Sprinklers	Each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter	\$172.50	7/1/2023	
98	Plumbing Permit Fees - Backflow Protection Devices	Each Device	\$172.50	7/1/2023	
99	Plumbing Permit Fees - Miscellaneous	Each appliance or equipment regulated by the Plumbing Code but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no fee is listed in this code	\$86.00	7/1/2023	
100	Plumbing Permit Fees - Reinspection Fees	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
101	Plumbing Permit Fees - No Fee Specifically Indicated	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
102	Plumbing Permit Fees - Additional Plan Review	Per Hour	\$113.00	7/1/2023	
103	New Construction Trades - Plumbing : Residential	Per Square Foot	\$0.107	7/1/2023	

#### **III. Community Development**

Section 1. Building Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Grading Plan Review Fees (up to three submittals of p	olans)	-		
104	Grading plan check, rough (0-10 acres)	Each	\$1,381.00	7/1/2023	
105	Grading plan check, rough (>10 acres)	Each	\$1,381.00	7/1/2023	
	Grading plan check, rough (each additional 5 acres)	Each	\$345.00	7/1/2023	
	Grading plan check, precise (0-10 acres)	Each	\$1,726.50	7/1/2023	
108	Grading plan check, precise (>10 acres)	Each	\$1,726.50	7/1/2023	
109	Grading plan check, precise (each additional 5 acres)	Each	\$517.50	7/1/2023	
140	Grading Permit Fees		<b>***</b>	7///0000	
110	Grading permit, rough (0-50 acres)	Each	\$345.00	7/1/2023	
	Grading permit, rough (each additional 10 acres)	Each	\$86.00	7/1/2023	
112	Grading permit, precise (0-50 acres)	Each	\$431.50	7/1/2023	
113	Grading permit, precise (each additional 10 acres)	Each	\$129.50	7/1/2023	
114	Soil Disturbance Permit - Dust Control	Each	\$250.00	7/1/2023	
445	Sewer, Water, and Storm Drain Permit and Plan Check	( Fees	<b>\$2.47</b>	7/4/0000	
115 116	Sewer Main Inspection Permit  Water Main Inspection Permit	Per Lineal Foot Per Lineal Foot	\$3.17 \$0.63		
117	Storm Drain - Main Inspection Permit	Per Lineal Foot	\$0.63		
117		Per Lineal Foot	\$0.03		
119	Storm Drain - Yard Inspection Permit Sewer, Water, Storm Drain Plan Check Fee	% of Permit Valuation	2.00%		
113	Miscellaneous Fees	1 70 OF FEITHE VARIATION	2.00%	11112023	
120	Building Plan Retention Fee	Per Plan Page	\$1.50	7/1/2023	
121	Permits, Calcs and Misc. doc	8.5x11 / Per Page	\$0.35	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 2. Engineering Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Inspection / Permit - Base Fee	Base	\$164.00	7/1/2023	
2	Inspection / Permit Fees, \$1 - \$50,000	Construction Cost Estimate	5.97%		
3	Inspection / Permit Fees, \$50,001 - \$500,000	Construction Cost Estimate	5.45%	7/1/2023	
4	Inspection / Permit Fees >\$500,000	Construction Cost Estimate	4.24%	7/1/2023	
5	Plan Check - Base Fee (includes grading, NPDES etc.)	Base	\$1,371.00	7/1/2023	
6	Plan Check Fees, \$1 - \$50,000	Construction Cost Estimate	6.00%		
7	Plan Check Fees, \$50,001 - \$500,000	Construction Cost Estimate	4.65%		
8	Plan Check Fees >\$500,000	Construction Cost Estimate	3.62%		
9	Encroachment Permit Fee	Each	\$119.00		
	Inspection for Minor Improvements (driveways, pole	Inspection for single item (2 inspections,	*		
10	replacement, etc.)	before and after)	\$114.00	8/16/2024	
11	Traffic Control Permit	Each	\$103.00	7/1/2023	
12	Overload Permit (single trip) - One time	Each		7/1/2023	
13	Overload Permit (round trip) - Annual	Each	\$111.00		
	Permit Penalty Fee	Percent of Permit Value	50.00%		
	Map Review (Parcel/Tract) - Base Fee	Each	\$2,745.00		
	Map Review - Addt'l per parcel	Per Parcel	\$70.00		
17	Certificate of Compliance	Each	\$790.00		
18	Lot Line Adjustment - Base Fee	Each	\$1,228.00		
19	Lot Line Adjustment - Addt'l per parcel	Per parcel	\$59.00		
20	General Vacation	Each	\$2,017.00		
21	Quit Claim / Summary Vacation	Each	\$1,152.00		
22	Certificate of Correction	Each	\$508.00		
	Easement Review	Each	\$1,691.00		
	NPDES Business Inspection Fee - Low Priority	One inspection every 5 years	\$59.00		
	NPDES Business Inspection Fee -Medium Priority	One inspection every 2 years	\$118.00		
	NPDES Business Inspection Fee - High Priority	Inspection each year	\$237.50		
	NPDES/WQMP Plan Review	Each	\$1,179.00		
28	NPDES Construction Inspection Fee (< 10 acres)	Each	\$505.50		
	NPDES Construction Inspection Fee (10-25 acres)	Each	\$905.50		
30	NPDES Construction Inspection Fee (> 25 acres)	Each	\$2,074.00		
31	Overtime Pay for Inspection (Weekends & Holidays)	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Actual Cost (Plus 25% Admin for	•		
32	Misc. / Special Technical Report Review Fee	consultant review, if applicable)	Varies	7/1/2023	
33	Water Meter - OMUC Fee	Based on meter size - OMUC Fee	Varies	7/1/2023	
34	Storm Water Pollution Abatement	Monthly BAU fee based on land use type & site acreage (applied to utility bill)	Varies	7/1/2023	
35	Legal review	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	
36	Valet Parking Permit Fee	Each		7/17/2024	

### III. Community Development Section 2. Engineering Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	<b>Planning Applications Reviewed by Land Deve</b>	lopment Engineering			
37	Development Agreement	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
38	Development Agreement Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
39	Development Code Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
40	Environmental Impact Report	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
41	General Plan Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
42	Planned Unit Development	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
43	Planned Unit Development Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
44	Specific Plan	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
45	Specific Plan Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
46	Specific Plan Minor Amendment	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
47	Zone Change - 5 acres or more	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	
48	Zone Change - Less than 5 acres	Deposit	Varies	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 3. Planning Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Land Conservation Contract Non-renewal	Each	\$1,384.71	7/1/2023	
2	Land Conservation Contract Cancellation	Each	\$6,352.90	7/1/2023	
3	Appeal-Homeowner	Each	\$130.00	7/1/2023	
4	Appeal-Other	Each	\$902.00	7/1/2023	
5	Covenants Conditions and Restrictions Review	Each	\$3,030.00	7/1/2023	
6	Conditional Use Permit-Homeowner	Each	\$1,762.45	7/1/2023	
7	Conditional Use Permit-Nonprofit	Each	\$2,691.60	7/1/2023	
8	Conditional Use Permit-Other	Each	\$5,900.00		
9	Conditional Use Permit-Modification	Each	\$3,648.12		
10	Conditional Use Permit-w/ Development Plan	Each	\$1,567.20	7/1/2023	
11	Conditional Use Permit Time Extension	Each	\$1,380.00		
12	Determination of Use	Each	\$3,316.00	7/1/2023	
13	Development Agreement	Deposit	\$10,000.00	7/1/2023	
	Development Agreement Amendment	Deposit	\$7,500.00	7/1/2023	
15	Development Impact Fee (DIF) Deferral Agreement	Fee	\$4,000.00	7/1/2023	Ordinance No. 3253
16	Development Code Amendment	Deposit	\$2,000.00	7/1/2023	
17	Development Plan Review - 5 acres or more	Each	\$17,914.80	7/1/2023	
18	Development Plan Review - less than 5 acres	Each	\$11,767.51		
19	Development Plan Revision	Each	\$4,526.82	7/1/2023	
	Development Plan Time Extension	Each	\$1,380.00	7/1/2023	
21	Environmental Assessment/Negative Declaration	Each	\$3,155.00	7/1/2023	
22	Environmental Impact Report	Deposit	\$10,000.00	7/1/2023	
23	General Plan Amendment - Text	Deposit	\$5,000.00	7/1/2023	
24	General Plan Amendment - Map	Deposit	\$7,500.00	7/1/2023	
25	Historic Preservation - COA-Nonresidential	Each	\$1,515.00		
26	Historic Preservation - COA-Residential	Each	\$212.10		
27	Historic Preservation - COEH-Nonresidential	Each	\$2,020.00	7/1/2023	
28	Historic Preservation - COEH-Residential	Each	\$265.63		
29	Historic Preservation - Removal from Eligibility List	Each	No Charge	7/1/2023	
30	Historic Preservation - Waiver	Each	\$42.50	7/1/2023	
31	Historic Preservation - Landmark Designation (No Charge)	Each	No Charge	7/1/2023	
32	Historic Preservation - Plaque	Actual Cost	Varies	7/1/2023	
33	Inspection - Construction (3 inspections)	Each	\$606.00	7/1/2023	
34	Inspection - Field (includes construction inspections in excess of 3)	Each	\$252.50		
35	Residential Mills Act	Each	\$212.10		Resolution No. 2005-115 (Mills Act Fees)
36	Non-Residential Mills Act	Each	\$661.55	7/1/2023	Resolution No. 2005-115 (Mills Act Fees)
37	Large Family Daycare	Each	\$1,102.92		
38	Lodging House Permit	Each	\$2,127.00	7/1/2023	
39	Massage Permits	Each	\$2,127.00	7/1/2023	
	Plan Check - 5 or more acres	Each	\$3,070.10		
	Plan Check - less than 5 acres	Each	\$1,717.10		
42	Planned Unit Development	Deposit	\$10,100.00	7/1/2023	
43	Planned Unit Development Amendment	Deposit	\$7,575.00		
44	Planning Area Plan	Deposit	\$7,500.00	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 3. Planning Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
45	Planning Director Review	Each	\$697.91	7/1/2023	
46	Preliminary Plan Review	Each	\$4,203.00	7/1/2023	
47	Public Hearing - City Council	Each	\$596.91	7/1/2023	
48	Public Hearing - Development Advisory Board	Each	\$321.18	7/1/2023	
49	Public Hearing - Planning Commission	Each	\$596.91	7/1/2023	
50	Public Hearing - Zoning Administrator-Homeowner	Each	\$73.73	7/1/2023	
51	Public Hearing - Zoning Administrator-Other	Each	\$577.72	7/1/2023	
52	Sign Plan	Each	\$243.41	7/1/2023	
53	Sign Program - administrative approval	Each	\$852.44	7/1/2023	
54	Sign Program - planning commission approval	Each	\$2,898.70	7/1/2023	
55	Specific Plan	Deposit	\$20,000.00	7/1/2023	
56	Specific Plan Amendment	Deposit	\$7,500.00	7/1/2023	
57	Specific Plan Minor Amendment	Deposit	\$620.00	7/1/2023	
58	Temporary Sign Permit	Each	\$57.57		
59	Temporary Use Permit - interim uses	Each	\$828.20	7/1/2023	
60	Temporary Use Permit - special event	Each	\$492.00	7/1/2023	
61	Tentative Parcel Map	Each	\$6,559.95		
62	Tentative Parcel Map Modification	Each	\$4,210.69	7/1/2023	
63	Tentative Tract Map (Base)	Flat	\$9,685.90	7/1/2023	
64	Tentative Tract Map (per lot)	Each	\$65.00	7/1/2023	
65	Tentative Tract Map Modification	Each	\$3,087.57	7/1/2023	
66	Tentative Tract/Parcel Map Time Extension	Each	\$1,212.00		
67	Variance - Administrative Exception or Minor	Each	\$2,421.98		
68	Variance - Homeowner	Each	\$306.03	7/1/2023	
69	Variance - Other	Each	\$3,465.31	7/1/2023	
70	Wireless Permit: Facilities in Public Rights-of-Way	Each	\$3,978.00		
71	Zone Change - 5 acres or more	Each	\$7,572.98	7/1/2023	
72	Zone Change - Less than 5 acres	Each	\$7,406.33	7/1/2023	
73	Zoning Administrator Review - Homeowner	Each	\$197.96		
74	Zoning Administrator Review - Other	Each	\$1,146.35		
75	Zoning/Land Use Verification Letter	Each	\$192.91	7/1/2023	
76	Notice of Exemption Filing Fee	County Fee	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
77	Notice of Determination Filing Fee	County Fee	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
78	Filing of a Negative/Mitigated Declaration	County Fee	\$2,404.75	7/1/2023	
79	Filing of an Environmental Impact Report	County Fee	\$3,321.00	7/1/2023	
80	Outside consultant or legal expenses	Actual Cost Plus 25% Admin. Fee	Varies	7/1/2023	
81	Advanced Long Range Planning	Percent of all Building Permits & Planning Applications	5.00%	7/1/2023	
82	Development Impact Fee (DIF) Credit/Reimbursement Agreement	Deposit	\$10,000.00	7/1/2023	
83	Development Impact Fee (DIF) Credit/Reimbursement Agreement Amendment	Deposit	\$7,500.00	7/1/2023	
84	Development Administrative Fee	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	

### III. Community Development Section 4. Community Improvement Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference				
	Community Improvement Fees								
1	Abandoned and Distressed Admin Abatement	Each	\$181.00	7/1/2023					
2	Abandoned and Distressed Hearing	Each	\$208.00	7/1/2023					
3	Abandoned and Distressed Registration	Each	\$209.00	7/1/2023					
4	Abandoned and Distressed Re-Registration	Each	\$47.00	7/1/2023					
5	Administration/Processing Fee	Per Invoice	\$47.00	7/1/2023					
6	Rental Inspection Program - Annual Fee	Per Unit	\$47.00	7/17/2024	Fee reductions available per Resolution No. 2008-046				
7	Rental Inspection Program - Issue + Notice and Order	Each		7/1/2023					
8	Rental Inspection Program - Re-inspection	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023					
9	Rental Inspection Program - Re-inspection Fee (Final Re-inspections)	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023					
10	City Refuse Charges (pass through)	Actual Costs	Varies	7/1/2023					
11	Contractor Charges	Actual Costs	Varies	7/1/2023					
12	County Assessor (pass through)	Per Tax Bill	Varies	7/1/2023					
13	County Recorder (pass through)	Per Recorded Document	Varies	7/1/2023					
14	Legal Fees	Actual Costs	Varies	7/1/2023					
15	Lock Charges	Actual Costs	Varies	7/1/2023					
16	Maintenance Inspection Fee	4x Cost of Rental Program Annual Fee	\$183.00	7/1/2023					
17	Sign Removal Fee	Per sign after first 5	\$51.00	7/1/2023					
18	Weed Abatement Contractor Charges	Actual Costs	Varies	7/1/2023					
19	Weed Abatement Notice of Violation Fee	Each Parcel	\$140.00	7/1/2023					
20	Weed Abatement Re-Inspection Fee	Each Parcel	\$148.00	7/1/2023					

### III. Community Development Section 4. Community Improvement Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference				
	Abatement of Nuisance Conditions Fees								
21	Issue Notice of Violation	Each	\$140.00	7/1/2023					
22	Extension Fee for Notice of Violation	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023					
23	Re-inspections (violations found)	Each	\$69.00	7/1/2023					
24	Re-inspections (compliant)	Each	\$69.00	7/1/2023					
25	Re-inspections (re-inspect)	Each	\$69.00	7/1/2023					
26	Issue + Notice and Order (code enf. program)	Each	\$720.00	7/1/2023					
27	Remove Vehicles from Private Property (does not include warrant)	Each	\$181.00	7/1/2023					
28	Secure vacant structure	Each	\$740.00	7/1/2023					
29	Appeal of Administrative Citation (found valid)	Each	\$129.00	7/1/2023					
30	Appeal of Administrative Decision	Each	\$203.00	7/1/2023					
31	Inspection Warrant Obtained	Each	\$1,117.00	7/1/2023					
32	Public Nuisance Abatement Notice Issued - Administrative Cost	Each + Contractor Cost	\$415.00	7/1/2023					
33	Public Nuisance Abatement (inspection with warrant)	Each	\$1,335.00	7/1/2023					
34	Release of Lien Fee (does not include County fees)	Each	\$71.00	7/1/2023					
35	Special Assessment Removal Fee - Admin. Cost	Each	\$67.00	7/1/2023					
36	Property Research Title/Map/Metro Scan	Each	\$42.00	7/1/2023					
37	Emergency Order to Vacate	Each	\$192.00	7/1/2023					
38	Release of Confiscated Property	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023					
39	Weed Abatement Clean Vacant Lot Fee (plus contractor cost and warrant if needed)	Each	\$47.00	7/1/2023					

#### **III. Community Development**

**Section 5. Administrative Citations** 

Fee #	Fee Description	Units/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Minor Offense (1st Offense)	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
2	Minor Offense (2nd Offense)	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
3	Minor Offense (3rd Offense)	Each	\$150.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
4	General Offense (1st Offense)	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
5	General Offense (2nd Offense)	Each	\$200.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
6	General Offense (3rd Offense)	Each	\$400.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.04, Resolution 2011-064
7	Health and Safety Offense (1st Offense)	Each	\$150.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.05, Resolution 2011-064
8	Health and Safety Offense (2nd Offense)	Each	\$300.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.05, Resolution 2011-064
9	Health and Safety Offense (3rd Offense)	Each	\$500.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.05, Resolution 2011-064
10	Administrative Citation Fine - Late Fee	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 1-5.05, Resolution 2011-064
11	Civil Penalty	Each	\$1,000.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec.1-2.01 (g)
12	Health & Safety Inspection: Late Payment Penalty Fee After 45 Days	Each	Double Amount of Origninal Fee, Plus 10% Interest per Annum	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 8-17.111 (c)

#### IV. Information Technology

Section 1. Information Technology Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Ortho Photos - 1 square mile	Per tile (1 sq. mile area)	\$45.00	7/1/2023	
2	Ortho Photos - Citywide	Each	\$2,000.00	7/1/2023	
3	Topography - 1 square mile	Per tile (1 sq. mile area)	\$10.00	7/1/2023	
4	Mapping - Standard Maps 8 1/2" x 11" (Plus Shipping)	Each	\$5.00	7/1/2023	
5	Mapping - Standard Maps 36" wide max 36" height (Plus Shipping)	Each	\$17.00	7/1/2023	
6	Mapping - Standard Maps 42" wide max 42" height (Plus Shipping)	Each	\$24.00	7/1/2023	
7	Mapping - Standard Maps 54" wide max 54" height (Plus Shipping)	Each	\$42.00	7/1/2023	
8	Mapping: Custom Maps	Standard map cost plus technical support per hour	\$50.00	7/1/2023	
9	Individual Data Layers: Parcels	Each	\$450.00	7/1/2023	
10	Individual Data Layers: Streets	Each	\$450.00	7/1/2023	
11	Individual Data Layers: Blocks	Each	\$350.00	7/1/2023	
12	Individual Data Layers: City Limits	Each	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
13	Individual Data Layers: Footprints	Each	\$450.00	7/1/2023	
14	Individual Data Layers: Other Data (i.e. Street trees, etc.) as determined by the City Manager or Designee	Each	\$450.00	7/1/2023	
15	GIS Data Subscription: The subscription includes a quarterly update of the Parcels, Streets, Blocks, Limits, Footprints and Survey Control Monument layers on a CD in ESRI file formats.	Annual Fee	\$5,000.00	7/1/2023	
16	Technical Support	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	

#### V. Ontario Fire Department Section 1. Fire Prevention Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference				
	Annual Operational Permits								
1	Annual Fire Operational Permit (includes 1st inspection)	Each	\$250.00	7/1/2023					
_	Annual Fire Permit Discount: 2nd Permit	Discount applied to the lowest cost permit	25.00%	7/1/2023					
	3 or More Annual Fire Permits Discount (Not to be combined with 2nd permit discount)	Discount applied to the lowest cost permit	50.00%	7/1/2023					
	Fire Prevention Bureau Inspection - 2nd Inspection (First Notice of Violation)	Each	\$200.00	7/1/2023					
5	Fire Prevention Bureau Inspection - 3rd Inspection or More (2nd or more notice of violation) Plus 25% Admin Fee	Each	\$340.00	7/1/2023					
	Annual Operational Permit, High Piled Storage (0 - 5,000 SF)	SF of building	\$250.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, High Piled Storage (5001 - 50,000SF)	SF of building	\$275.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, High Piled Storage (50,000-100,000 SF)	SF of building	\$302.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, High Piled Storage (100,001-500,000SF)	SF of building	\$332.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, High Piled Storage (> 500,000 SF)	SF of building	\$366.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, Places of Assembly (0-100)	Each	\$250.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, Places of Assembly (101-300)	Each	\$275.00						
	Annual Operational Permit, Places of Assembly (301-1000)	Each		7/1/2023					
14	Annual Operational Permit, Places of Assembly (>1000)	Each	\$332.00	7/1/2023					
	Annual Operational Permit - Hazardous Materials	(1.5 x annual operating permit)	\$375.00						
	Opening Burning Permit	Each	\$82.00						
17	Tent/Canopy Permit (400 - 10,000 sq. ft)	Each	\$212.00						
	Tent/Canopy Permit (10,000+ sq. ft)	Each	\$257.00						
	False Alarm response (Excess of 3 responses in 90 days)	Each	\$500.00						
	Hazardous Materials (Initial Inspection)	Each	\$708.00						
	Hazardous Materials (Re-Inspection)	Each		7/1/2023					
	High Piled Storage Inspection (0 -5000SF)	SF of building	\$428.00						
	High Piled Storage Inspection (5001 - 50,000SF)	SF of building		7/1/2023					
	High Piled Storage Inspection (50,000-100,000SF)	SF of building	\$686.00						
	High Piled Storage Inspection (100,001-500,000SF)	SF of building	\$857.00						
	High Piled Storage Inspection ( > 500,000SF)	SF of building	\$1,093.00						
27	High Piled Storage Re-inspection	Each	\$223.00	7/1/2023					
	Operational Permits (Non-Annual)								
	Pyro/Special Effects Permit	Base fee only. Does not Include Hourly Rate for Standby	\$219.00						
29	Special Events Permit	Each	\$250.00	7/1/2023					
30	Welding/Special Operations Permit	Each	\$250.00	7/1/2023					
31	Carnivals/Fairs Permit	Each	\$250.00	7/1/2023					
32	Trade Shows Permit	Each	\$473.00	7/1/2023					

#### V. Ontario Fire Department Section 1. Fire Prevention Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Construction Permits				
33	Tract or Duplicate Building Sprinkler Permit	Flat	\$240.00	7/1/2023	
	Plan Review & Permits				
34	Engineered systems - kitchen hood (each hood)	Per Hood Inspected	\$512.00		
35	Engineered systems - extinguishing (each system)	Each System	\$1,448.00		
36	Specialty system	Each	\$1,155.43	7/1/2023	
37	Fire Alarms - First 15 Devices (New Const. or TI)	First 15 Devices	\$867.00	7/1/2023	
38	Fire Alarms - Each Additional 10 Devices Thereafter	Each 10 Thereafter	\$231.00	7/1/2023	
39	Fire Sprinkler Systems – SF or Duplex	Per Property	\$555.00	7/1/2023	
40	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Multi-Family (3 to 10 units)	Per Property	\$1,267.00	7/1/2023	
41	Fire Sprinkler Systems - 11 and above, each additional 10 devices	Each additional 10	\$500.00	7/1/2023	
42	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Commercial / Industrial 0 – 35,000 sqft	Per Property	\$1,552.00	7/1/2023	
43	Each additional sprinkler system or floor	Each	\$681.00	7/1/2023	
44	Fire Pump	Each	\$744.00	7/1/2023	
	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Tennant Improvement: 0-10 heads (two plan checks & two inspections)	Each	\$410.00	7/1/2023	
4h	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Tennant Improvement: 11-20 heads (two planchecks & two inspections)	Each	\$451.00	7/1/2023	
47	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Tennant Improvement: 21-50 heads (two plan checks & two inspections)	Each	\$579.00	7/1/2023	
1 48	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Tennant Improvement: 50-100 heads (two plan checks & two inspections)	Each	\$631.00	7/1/2023	
49	Fire Sprinkler Systems – Tennant Improvement: >100 heads (each additional 50 heads) (two plan check and two inspection)	Each + base	\$405.00	7/1/2023	
50	Underground mains – Multifamily / Commercial / Industrial 0 – 35,000 sqft	Each	\$761.00	7/1/2023	
51	Underground mains - Each additional lateral (hydrants and riser laterals)	Each	\$171.78	7/1/2023	

#### V. Ontario Fire Department Section 1. Fire Prevention Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Plan Review Only				
52	Hazardous Materials (Plan Review Only)	Up to 4 hours	\$673.00	7/1/2023	
53	Hazardous Materials Resubmittal (Plan Review Only)	Each	\$435.00		
54	High piled storage (Plan Review Only) (0 -5,000SF)	SF of building	\$675.00	7/1/2023	
	High piled storage (Plan Review Only) (5,001 - 50,000SF)	SF of building	\$798.00		
56	High piled storage (Plan Review Only) (50,000-100,000SF)	SF of building	\$901.00		
57	High piled storage (Plan Review Only) (100,001-500,000SF)	SF of building	\$1,106.00	7/1/2023	
58	High piled storage (Plan Review Only) (> 500,000SF)	SF of building	\$1,311.00	7/1/2023	
59	High Piled Storage Resubmittal (Plan Review Only)	50% Of original	Varies	7/1/2023	
60	Misc. alternative means and methods review (Plan Review Only)	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	
61	School Site Review (access & hydrant locations)	No charge	No Charge	7/1/2023	
62	Additional plan review after 2 submittals (all types)	Per Hour	\$128.00		
	Expedited plan review (all types)	Per Hour	\$200.00		
64	Specialized plan review or technical report	Per Hour	\$200.00	7/1/2023	
	Inspection Fees				
	Annual Apartment / Multifamily Inspection	Per Hour	No Charge	7/1/2023	
	Annual Fire Inspection (Non-permitted)	Each	\$80.00		
	24-Hour Care Facilities Inspection, Size 6 or less (State mandated)	Each	\$190.00		
	24-Hour Care Facilities Inspection, Size 6+ (State mandated)	Each	\$285.00		
	Day Care Center Inspection, Size 7 - 12 (State mandated)	Each	\$285.00		
	Day Care Center Inspection, Size 12+ (State mandated)	Each	\$381.00		
	Fire Flow Test	Each	\$216.00		
	High-Rise Building Inspection (State mandated)	Each	\$1,062.00		
73	Homes for the Mentally Impaired Inspection, Size 6 or less (State mandated)	Each	\$285.00	7/1/2023	
74	Homes for the Mentally Impaired Inspection, Size 6+ (State mandated)	Each	\$381.00	7/1/2023	
75	Hospital and Jail Inspection (State mandated)	Each	\$1,214.00	7/1/2023	
76	Private School Inspection (State mandated)	Each	\$357.00	7/1/2023	
77	Tank Removal Inspection - first tank	Each	\$325.00	7/1/2023	
78	Tank Removal Inspection - (each additional)	Each	\$101.00	7/1/2023	
79	Failure to be prepared for a scheduled inspection	Each	\$384.00	7/1/2023	
80	Requested Inspection	Each	\$285.00	7/1/2023	

#### **V. Ontario Fire Department**

**Section 2. American Heart Association Training Courses** 

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Heartsaver Automated External Defibrillator (AED) Course	Each	\$50.00	7/17/2024	
2	Heartsaver Automated External Defibrillator (AED) and First Aid Course	Each	\$60.00	7/17/2024	
3	Heartsaver Hybrid Course	Each	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
4	Basic Life Support (BLS) Course for Healthcare Providers	Each	\$60.00	7/17/2024	
5	Basic Life Support (BLS) Hybrid Course for Healthcare Providers	Each	\$70.00	7/17/2024	
6	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Initial Course	Each	\$200.00	7/17/2024	
7	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Renewal Course	Each	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
8	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Hybrid Course	Each	\$225.00	7/17/2024	
9	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Initial Course	Each	\$200.00	7/17/2024	
10	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Renewal Course	Each	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
11	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Hybrid Course	Each	\$225.00	7/17/2024	

#### **VI. Ontario Police Department**

**Section 1. Police Fees** 

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Fingerprint Live Scan	Each	\$17.00	7/1/2023	
2	Fingerprint Ink Card	Each	\$8.00	7/1/2023	
3	Copy of Violation Citation Sign-off	Each	\$22.00	7/1/2023	
4	Clearance Letter	Each	\$26.00	7/1/2023	
5	Vehicle repossession receipt	Each	\$8.00	7/1/2023	
6	Concealed weapons permit (Plus DOJ Fee)	Each	\$83.00	7/1/2023	
7	Security guard permit	Each	\$40.00	7/1/2023	
8	Police Services Fee <sup>A</sup>	Per Hour	\$75.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-12.04
9	Reproduction of Investigation Audio Tapes <sup>A</sup>	Per Hour	Hourly Rate	7/1/2023	
10	Reproduction of Investigation Photos <sup>A</sup>	Each	\$62.00	7/1/2023	
11	Police reports - Records Division <sup>A</sup>	Each	\$35.00	7/1/2023	

Any Reproduction fees(i.e. photos, audio tapes, police reports, video tapes, etc.) may be waived for minors and affected victims and/or members of their immediate family making a request on their behalf

#### **Alarm Fees - Residential and Commercial**

12	Initial Alarm Registration Fee - Residential	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
13	Initial Alarm Registration Fee - Commercial	Each	\$25.00	7/1/2023	
14	Initial Alarm Registration Fee - Senior, Veteran, Low-Income, Disabled	Each	\$12.00	7/1/2023	
15	Malfunctioning Alarm Abatement Fee (Maximum Fee = \$300)	Each	Actual Costs	7/1/2023	
16	Robbery False Alarm - 1st Response (within 12 month period)	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	
17	Robbery False Alarm - 2nd (or more) Response (within 12 month period)	Each	\$200.00	7/1/2023	
18	Panic False Alarm Response	Each	\$100.00	7/1/2023	

### VI. Ontario Police Department Section 1. Police Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	False Alarm Response Fees (within 12 month period)				
19	Registered Alarm: 1st False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	No Charge	7/1/2024	
20	Registered Alarm: 2nd False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
21	Registered Alarm: 3rd False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$297.00	7/1/2023	
22	Registered Alarm: 4th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$305.00	7/1/2023	
23	Registered Alarm: 5th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$313.00	7/1/2023	
24	Registered Alarm: 6th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$322.00	7/1/2023	
25	Non-Registered: 1st False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$150.00	7/1/2023	
26	Non-Registered: 2nd False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$175.00	7/1/2023	
27	Non-Registered: 3rd False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$297.00	7/1/2023	
28	Non-Registered: 4th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$305.00	7/1/2023	
29	Non-Registered: 5th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$313.00	7/1/2023	
30	Non-Registered: 6th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$322.00	7/1/2023	Per OMC Sec. 4-9.010-190
31	Registered: 1st False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023	Per ONC Sec. 4-9.010-190
32	Registered: 2nd False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$75.00	7/1/2023	
33	Registered: 3rd False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$297.00	7/1/2023	
34	Registered: 4th False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$305.00	7/1/2023	
35	Registered: 5th False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$313.00	7/1/2023	
36	Registered: 6th False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$322.00	7/1/2023	
37	Non-Registered: 1st False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$150.00	7/1/2023	]
38	Non-Registered: 2nd False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$175.00	7/1/2023	
39	Non-Registered: 3rd False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$297.00	7/1/2023	
40	Non-Registered: 4th False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$305.00	7/1/2023	]
41	Non-Registered: 5th False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$313.00	7/1/2023	1
42	Non-Registered: 6th False Alarm Response (Commercial)	Each	\$322.00	7/1/2023	1

#### VI. Ontario Police Department

Section 2. Towing Fees & Third Party Tow Charges

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	Towing Administration & Release Fees				
1	Administrative Fee for Tow Companies	Each	\$149.00	7/1/2023	
2	Towed Vehicle Release Fee	Each	\$13.00	7/1/2023	
	Third-Party Towing & Storage Charges		1		
3	Required Towing Vehicle: Class A	Per Hour	\$241.00		
4	Class A Storage Fee - Inside	Each	\$62.00		
5	Class A Storage Fee - Outside	Each	\$57.00		
6	Required Towing Vehicle: Class B	Per Hour	\$289.00	7/1/2023	
7	Class B Storage Fee - Inside	Each	\$66.00	7/1/2023	
8	Class B Storage Fee - Outside	Each	\$61.00	7/1/2023	
9	Required Towing Vehicle: Class C	Per Hour	\$346.00	7/1/2023	
10	Class C Storage Fee - Inside	Each	\$73.00	7/1/2023	
11	Class C Storage Fee - Outside	Each	\$67.00	7/1/2023	
12	Required Towing Vehicle: Class D	Per Hour	\$391.00	7/1/2023	
13	Class D Storage Fee - Inside	Each	\$71.00	7/1/2023	
14	Class D Storage Fee - Outside	Each	\$70.00	7/1/2023	
15	Gate Fee	Each	\$121.00	7/1/2023	
16	Stolen/Illegal Engine/Transmission Removal	Each	\$600.00	7/1/2023	

#### **VI. Ontario Police Department**

Section 3. Pedestrian & Parking Citations

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective	Reference
				Date	
	Pedestrian Citations				
1	Failure to heed proper use of crosswalks; Obstruction of passageways; Interference with pedestrian or vehicular traffic	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602 (a)(1)
	Parking Citations				
2	Failure to heed prohibited and/or restricted parking signs, parking zones, parkways, and streets	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602 (a)(2)
3	Violations related to the stopping, standing, or parking of a vehicle in a restricted area (e.g. divisional island, during street sweeping, red curb, railroad track, other hazardous areas)	Each	\$42.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602 (a)(3)
4	Failure to heed restrictions for certain commercial vehicles	Each	\$122.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602 (a)(4)
5	Failure to heed parking restrictions on private property	Each	\$50.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(a)(5)
6	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to vehicular stopping, standing, and parking (e.g. one hour parking limit; parallel parking, etc)	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(a)(6)
7	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to coach zones (e.g. bus or taxi loading zones)	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(a)(7)
8	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to restrictions for permit parking zones on residential streets	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(a)(8)
9	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to parking at Ontario International Airport	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(a)(9)
10	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to restrictions for parking on undeveloped or unpaved areas of non-residential lots	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-13.02
11	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to restrictions for parking on undeveloped or unpaved areas of residential lots	Each	\$37.50	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-13.03
12	Failure to heed regulations pertaining to restrictions for certain streets, excluding permit zones on residential streets (e.g. Central Traffic District regulations, commercial truck routes regulations etc.)	First Offense	\$50.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1305(i)(3)(i-iii)
13	Failure to heed regulations pertaining restrictions for certain streets, excluding permit zones on residential streets (e.g. Central Traffic District regulations, commercial truck routes regulations etc.)	Second Offense	\$100.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1305(i)(3)(i-iii)
14	Failure to heed regulations pertaining restrictions for certain streets, excluding permit zones on residential streets (e.g. Central Traffic District regulations, commercial truck routes regulations etc.)	Third Offense	\$250.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1305(i)(3)(i-iii)
	Citation Penalties for Late Payments				
15	Citation Late Payments after thirty (30) days (excludes citations for permit parking zones on residential streets)	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1602(b)(1-6)
16	Permit parking zones on residential streets: Penalty for citations paid after thirty (30) days of issuance	Each	\$50.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1305(i)(2)(ii)
17	Permit parking zones on residential streets: Increase to penalty for citations paid after forty (40) days	Each	\$10.00	7/1/2023	OMC Sec. 4-6.1305(i)(2)(iii)

#### VII. Ontario Municipal Utilities Company

Section 1. Recycled Water Fees

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (0-10 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
2	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (10-40 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
3	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (>40 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
4	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (0-10 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
5	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (10-40 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
6	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (>40 acres)	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	
7	Valve Shutoff Requests	Each	Actual Costs	7/17/2024	

### VIII. Management Services Section 1. Broadband Services

Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Effective Date	Reference
1	Residential/Small Business Broadband Services	Monthly	\$10.00 - \$200.00	10/15/2024	
2	Residential/Small Business Broadband Installation	One-time	up to \$200.00	10/15/2024	
3	Commercial/Enterprise Broadband Services	Monthly	\$30.00 - \$1500.00	10/15/2024	
4	Small Business/Commercial/Enterprise Broadband Building Construction Charge	One-time or Monthly	At Cost	10/15/2024	
5	Customer Premise Equipment	Monthly	\$5.00-\$100.00	10/15/2024	
6	Smart Home Management Software	Monthly	\$5.00-\$20.00	10/15/2024	
7	Paper Bill Fee	Monthly	\$2.00-\$4.00	10/15/2024	
8	Payment Late Fee	First Month	\$5.00 or 10%*	10/15/2024	
9	Payment Late Fee (after 1st month)	Monthly	1.50%	10/15/2024	
10	Check returned unpaid (NSF)	Each	\$25.00	10/15/2024	·
11	Declined credit card payment	Each	\$25.00	10/15/2024	
12	Declined ACH payment	Each	\$25.00	10/15/2024	

<sup>\*</sup>whichever is greater